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October 21, 1937. 

Mr. William Petl, 
%Levine Brothers, 
Odessa, Texas. 

Dear Mr . Perl :: -

This will acknoi!ledge receipt or your 

letter of the 16th inst. 

It you will call me by telepbone V...a in-

8579 upon your arrival in El Paao, I will give 

you a definite appointment for Monda)' morning. 

However, if you are in tor just the ·day, I will 

arrange 'o gt ve the appointment for Sunday. 

Yours veey truly. 

I 

Mrs. Frank Zla bo vs Icy. 

FZ:LG 



TAHOKA ODESSA 

LEVfNE BROTHERS 

o;:;,:;;•~s 

, 



NoVE!llber 30, 1937. 

William Perl., 
Levine Brothers , 
Od eeaa, Texas. 

Dear llr. Perla -

I have juat returned from a two weeks 

atay in Oal1fom1a, and found your letter on my 

deak • It will be impossible for me to d re.ft tbe 

attidavita without more i~Grme.tion about ~be . . 

Levine Broth era. . Would it be poaaible for you 

to come to El Paao over the week end with the 
I 

p!i.lpera 7ou bave and let us diacuaa t.be next move 

on the caae in question. I _can give you more time 

on Sundq and our Seoretar.J can draw up · the 

neceaaary documents wblle you are here. 

Wire me vtben to expect YOU• , . 

:rzsLG 

You ra Tery _trUlJ, 

Jira. Frank Zlabovak7, 
J'ield Bxecut1Te• 

( 

) 
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-S 

,/ " WESTERN 
,/ ' Cr.Ass OP SERVICE SYMBOLS -- DL .. Day Letter 

This is a full-rate 
Tdegram or Cable- NM- Night Mcasage 

f;: unless its de-

UNION·141!~ 
NL .. Night Letter 

d cliaracter is in· 
dicated by a suitable LC - Deferred Cable 
symbol above or pre- NLT-Cable Night Letter 

'ceding the addresS. 
/ R.•.WHITK NEWCOMB CARLTON J.C. WILLEVD 

" Ship Radiogram 
PJIUIDSNT CHAlltNAN OP' TH& BOAJID l'tltST YIC&•PR•el09:tf'I' 

The ft1lng time ahown In the date line on telecratna and day letters la STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt 18 STANDARD TIME at point o~~· 

Received at 111 North Oregon Street, El Paso, Texas Af>';:~~ 1937 DEC 4 PM ~ 4-' 
~ - -- -·- - -- -- - - -

I $WA98 8 XC=ODESSA TEX 4 322P 
MRS FRANK ZLABORISKY ~ 

- • • • w 

~-- ·- -

. 1 0 1 6 0 L I VE ST EL PAS 0 T EX= 

BE IN ELPASO SUNDAY MORNING .WILL CALL= 
- ~ -

.WILLIAM PERL" 

~""N ALONE SERVES 89% OF THE PLACES HAVING TELEGRAPH OFFICES 



It Gae Levloe, retlidlJJS 1n· se ly ,, exo.n. boin uJa awom, 

• '1& 

ricnn cttisen, Vi 

1 or 4:nf:., L,__.. ......... 
t my ole dcp en~ ia 

t; in 11 ri i eel by 

olrod LeTtne. 

rother, Abe 

L vine, tb ref' erenoe o the pp - t r tavombl • ace tonce 

-~u cribed e.n 

t _ Cou¢3 ot 

l 3'1· 

rn to bof'o e, 

in, tA e of -.. -..... ,rn·n 

piree 

otnr.1 Publ!l c, in n t"o 

'I dav c ~r. 



, r el 1 1 
' 

d 

1 l • in ren • ru-Y, 
t I e Unit· eriod 

t th orld · r, .. Bi bono bly l eha ea the I~ d ~ -
f-:-4; ' 9..d,, 

t er L vt.ne. 

er tb 1 

L l ti 

Vine n1 mmins 

res in s ' o, n 

0 t Cl cont · intoreat 1 e otoroa 

n elo. r U' int re t tn the ' I 

h t lt in ro ( alater'a ) 

1111am orl. 

onnu l income ce • • bat th n t 

0 them la 

nt t ob • 
t !t l 1 l ter•a brotbera-in-1.aw• 

Perl l ·n P ba3ee, 0 1111. co to 

tti 1Jn1t 1th our e1at rand broth r-ta-

t erl. ln Odeaaa, Tem • 
u to be tte4 

s tea 1 thereby !n N 

0 brot bua ne ocl te, 111 

P rl. 

t I 1111 n l> 

y 11 T rb c Pl llc Chara 

r 111 l 

tf id tor b urpoee of l ucing tb 

rican n ul o 5nt Vi o ho 

·ub cri 4 
untJ or uet , 



SEALY 
.;.._ 

TAHOKA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 
ODESSA 

//?tf ;·;; 

~ 

ODESSA 
t 

/? J_ LJ,_. ~ w~ ~ 
~~~kl·~ f;:::_ ~ ~ -l,; ./v.-- • ,......,_._ M ~ 



NORTH GERMAN LLOYD 
ATLANTA, CA. 

416-417 Healey Building 
CLEVELAND, OHIO 

982 Union Trust Building 
NEW ORLEANS~ LA. 

734 Union St. 
SEATTLE, WASH. 

5506 White Building 
TORONTO, CAN. 

24 King Street West 

NEW YORK, N. Y. 
57 Broadway 

BALTIMORE, MD. 
Charles & Redwood Sts. 

DETROIT, MICH. 
1215 Washington Bouleyard 

PHILADELPHIA, PA. 
1711 Walnut Street 

CRISTOBAL, CANAL ZONE 
Royal Mail Building 
WINNIPEG, MAN. 

654 Main Street 

BOSTON, MASS. 
65 State Street 

GALVESTON, TEX. 
Marine Bldg. 

PITTSBURGH, PA. 
616 Empire Building 

HALIFAX, N. S. 
Furness, Withy & Co., Ltd. 

REGINA, SASK. 
1721-llth Avenue 

CHICAGO, ILL 
130 West Randolph St. 
LOS ANGELES, CAL 
707 South Hilt Street 

SAN FRANCISCO, CAL 
626 Market St., Crocker Bldg. 

MONTREAL, QUE. 
1178 Phillips Place 

EDMONTON, ALBERTA 
10235-lOlst St. 

!!::} ...................... . Orfs'-1 ... .,.... ...... .-t 
hi ......... Trffllca.. .. Nardi 
c- u.,.. 

ORIGINAL 

To be sent to Pass~ger 

.•.••••••••..•.•••.•.•..••.....•.••••••..•...•• , being duly sworn, depose and say: 

~ .!°.:2i;..d) a dtiun of the Unit<d S,_ .., /~ ~ . . 40. //.(ti 
t. I (declared my intention of becoming <Da~r. ·~. ~· . . . !/.~~,_ .7!Y..~ .. . , the number of the certificate bcinc (if naturalized) •. ;?.. 7 } .. ~ f.(./ 
2. I have resided :~e United States since .•. 'll~~-.~ ... ( /. .. ~. ?-:-_ •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

3. My present dependents consist of: . ~ ~-~ •.......•.. .,. ... ....................................... . 

I occupy a •••••••••••• room bow~' J.~ 
4. My regular occupation or calling is •.......... ~d my average weekly earnings amount to $ . . ~ •.. : . ~. 
S. I possess property to the value of: ~ ~o 

Real Estate $ .• ;f q~:.:-! ........... Penonal $/~~f!.~1:~.~ .. t!:Ji.~?/.~!ef!?o. ~ 
6. It is ':'! intention and desire to have my relatives/f.r.ieAda whose names appear below, at present residinc at 

.... r. tf: !?. II tp. -~ .~ ... /.'~~.'!. ~ f. ..... ~-· · . . .. -...... ·.· ...... . 
and who desire to come to the United States because. t' ~-~ odl~...n."'-"..,., 
come and remain with me in the United States, until such l ~· ·th~y may 

• • • • • • • • • • • e • • • • e e e e e e e • • • • e • • ' • • • e e • • • • • ' • • e e e e e • e e • • e • • • e • e • • e e • • • e • • e • • e • • • • e e • l e ••• • • e e • • •• e • e e • • e 

. . . . . . . . . ... . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ . 
• 

7. The financial 1tatu1 of the alien ( 1) is/ are ••••••••.••••••.•••..•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••..• 

8. The alien(•) previously resided in the United States from •• ~ .............. , to •• ~ •.•••••••.•• --an.d departed beca.use ••••.•••• -:-••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• •I• ••••• , ••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• , •.•• 
and (did) or (did not) declare his her/their intention of becoming an American Citizen(a). 

9. To the beat of my knowledge the above menti~ed alien(s) is/are in &ood health and physical condition and able 

to read the/#..<('/~ ~anguage. 
10. I am and always have been a law-abiding resident and have n;t at any time been charged with or arrested for 

any crime or misdemeanor. That I do not belong to nor am I in anywise connected with any groups or organizations 
whose principles are contrary to organized Governments, nor do my relatives mentioned herein, to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, belong to any such organization, nor have they ever been convicted of any crime. 

11. I do hereby promise, agree and guarantee that I will properly receive and take care of them and that I will 
at no time allow any of them to become public charges on the United States or any community or municipality of 
the United States, and I do further promise and agree that any who are under sixteen of sent to day 
school and that they will not be put to work unsuited to their years. 

I • 
Subscribed and sworn to before m , a notary public, in and for the County 

of. ..... ~ .............• , state of .. . T~ ......... . 
this •... . /.Q .. ~ ......... day of ••• ~ ••.• , 1~ .7 ~D. (Notary's Seal) 

.... w. ... w.:.. .. .. . . -~ 
My Commiaion expires .•. ~ .... 7; . .t.~:S( 

Form l~lSM-P.&V.B.C0.-7-29 SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON EVERSE SIDE 
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Decanber 14, 1937• 

llr,. William Porl, 
,:X,cvitto :Brothere, 
Ode sen , Texas. 

Dear r. Perl t-

I e.m today fonrardlng to the American Conaul 
in areaq, Polnncl, all d ocumonta neceeao.r.v tor bis 
consideration, Qnd hope you l'lill receive f{lvorab1e 
response. · 

l?lee.ee write to your brothers that th~ ebould 
get tha necesea17 .mora.11 ty cert1tloate (Police and Priaor 
Reoordal aui ho.ve them appf)ar. before the CQnSUl about tbl 
or tour .days after r~ce1vlng your letterwltb tholr parse 
docum.ente. 

1 bave eent the original f.ocome tax ~epor\ 
to tbe Oonaul becauee ot '1le india\tnot ft'i tins 1'b10b. , 

.mde 1 t dltticult to photo•i'.a'- In f/1:1 letter to the 
Coneu11 l am a&klng ll1m to please ntum the aforemenU01 
e4 4ooument. l have bad aome addl tlon&l gpmse an4 llOU~ 
appreolat 7our oheak tor to.oo ta oor•I'• -:- You Will tine 
eno1oae4 tho papers 7ou i.ve nqqee\94 ae to ~turn• 

J'ZtL() 
(EBO) 

. . 
wl th klmoet pereonal tieg&ird•• I ea 

Youn "re"l'Y t m 1J', 
I 

I 

I 
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To the Bonoze.ble 
Amarioon Coneal, 
· raaw. Poltmd• 

l>GAr Sti-11~ 

Be I .Jjtd& A :·ftltRll E ed I 1 

'Jhe lncl-oeed documeni. arc &en t to 1ou to~ the 
pu t'P0'9 ot aasuri ng :rou that the Perl Bt-othera 

· wU.l nttel' become publlo earsea, and tbet"et"or• 
aek that 7ou pemi t theil to make applloatlon tor 
i;e%'l!&nent entr.r in the ttn1ted Sta.tea• · 

' 

% pe11to•1la ba'Ve 'known )(it. W11llam »•rt.• ).,.,_lier , 
~t ~4a an.4 loaeJ'b l'ei-1 tnr & 1ona ~»lotl er -tt•, 
and ft01 bla llonorable and tJ!UGtto~• '* oni, 
intel'ea\ .lta tbia oaae la to. insure the batn>tn·oe• 
rd thta tamttr b.V unlting the bro11ler., and_ tbel'8• . 
tore uk Yott to gl ve this a~Ucation 7ftr fa.,oiab1e . 
eonaic! em ti on• 

Thanking y(IQ to~ your· eol'lll1de1'6tion., atd. a•uring · 
you that .lll'!Y coarteel~it ~b~ the l?erl. ltrotbe:ra utU ·~·~ 
be grea~,. appnelate41 · i_~am · . . _ · 

You~a 'tery tl"u~; : · -~· -. 
I > 

- -

ll:ra. 1JSnk Zl&'bo"*"• 
• :rleU. Bxeoutl-re, 

\ 

\ 

. 1 

' / 



I ' 

' . 

. ' 

. 
\ 

Ur. · lliam ~erl, 
Od esaa. 1 Texas, 

~, Dear ttr. Peialt• . 

We are just ln receipt ot the e.ttached . 
return rec-eipt which t your ev16ence that 
the Atnericart Consul in areaw i-ecelved the 
documents ·mailed to 111Jil from our ottlc•· 
l will appreeiate your adrtelng me t.t you 
have 'beard from your brotbere regard inc; 
th.cit- lntemow 11th tho Consul• · 

% a:m curious to 'know lfJ.°" met lhld. · - \ 
ba.d any dl.acuaeton about •• \b a r• ·Da.na 
Oree ot :n Paao becmua• J lieu a area.t 49$1 . 
:ct cri t!ota against me wltb nferance to · ·_ 
your caae• I consider t~e nlt.ie1a unjust , . 
B.r1d untat.r • . tt yeu are plamllq . on rlei tlng · 
our City witbln tbe near (utliftr 1weuld apPt-eciate 

,. your cat1.lng on lfltt and tu~thei- diBcuutng thla -
mtte:r ., · 

.. . ' 
Youre ver.v tmi,, 



IN REPLY RliFER TO 

FILE No. , Aron Juda & Josef 

THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE: 

AMERICAN CONSULATE GENERAL 
Warsaw , Poland, January 20, 1938. 

Mrs . Frank Zlabovsky, 
National Council of Jewish Women, 

El Paso, Texas. 

Madam: 

The Consulate General acknowledges the receipt of 
your letter of December 14, 1937, with several enclo­
sures, referring to the immigration visa cases of Mr . 
Aron Juda Perl and Mr . Josef Perl. 

In the postscript to your letter you have stated 
that you were enclosing the original income tax receipt 
of Mr . W. Perl . The Consulate General does not appear 
to have received this receipt, although there is a 
memorandum copy of Mr . Perl ' s income tax return for 
1936 included in the documents under acknowledgment . 

The records of the Consulate General show that Mr . 
Aron Juda Perl and ],~r . Josef Perl are registered as 
intending immigrants of the non-preference category, 
and have submitted the personal documents required by 
Section ?(c) of the Immigration Act of 1924, which 
appear to be in order with the exception of the morality 
certificates (police and prison records) which were not 
issued by proper authorities . They have not been in­
vited to call in person to execute formal visa applica­
tions, since the evidence now on file does not establish 
their admissibility to the United States under the pro­
vision of Section 3 of the Immigration Act of 1917 
which excludes persons who are likely to become public 
charges. 

As far as the Consulate General is aware, the in­
tending immigrants have no financial resources of their 
own, and, if they were admitted to the United States, 
would be entirely dependent upon their alleged brothers, 
Mr . William Perl and Mr . George Perl, for support. 
Although these gentlemen have submitted affidavits of 

support 
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support in behalf of their relatives, they have not 
established the amounts of their incomes or resources, 
or shown that they have a margin of income over their 
present obligations which they are able and willing to 
devote to the support of the intending immigrants. 

In this connection it may be pointed out that the 
Dunn and Bradstreet report submitted does not indicate 
that Mr. William Perl is an owner of the firm of Levine 
Brothers, as alleged, Therefore, if the missing tax 
receipt can be located, he may wish to submit it, or, if 
it cannot be found, he may wish to submit a copy of his 
last income tax return certified as a true copy by the 
appropriate collector of internal revenue or the 
Treasury Department. Mr. George Perl may wish to submit 
an affidavit from his employer concerning the length of 
time he has been employed, his present wages, and his 
future prospects of employment. Mr. George Perl may 
also wish to establish the existence of any funds he has 
in savings deposits, and both brothers may wish to submit 
affidavits from the local registry official concerning 
the ownership of, and the liens upon, real estate they 
own. 

Moreover, the alleged relationship has not been 
proved by documentary evidence, and it is in any event 
not of a degree which creates a legal obligation on the 
part of Mr. William Perl and Mr. George Perl to support 
the applicants or necessarily implies a moral obligation 
to do so. In addition, they have not explained specifi­
cally and in detail what their plans are with regard to 
the support of their relatives, and stated to what 
extent and for what period they wish to assure their 
maintenance, nor indicated why they desire to assume the 
responsibility of supporting two persons toward whom 
they have no direct obligation, or cited any particular 
circumstances which would indicate that they might be 
expected to prevent the immigrants from becoming public 
charges for an indefinite period in the future. 

For the reasons outlined in this letter, the Consu­
late General has been unable to conclude that the intend­
ing immigrants have established their admissibility to 
the United States under the provision of the immigration 
law which excludes persons who are likely to become 

public 
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public charges. Accordingly, they have been advised 
that this office would be unable to issue them visas, 
in the event that they made formal applications there­
for, without more adequate evidence of their assurances 
of support in the United States. 

Very truly yours, 



Odessa, Texas, 

To the Honorable American Consul, 
Warsaw, Pol.and. 

ear Strt 

Referring to your letter of J'anuary 20th to Jlrs. 
Frank Zlabovalq, I wish to make the following 
atatemen'• · 

If nu brothers a.re perm! ttecl to Join me in Odeaea, 
Tm:aa, u. s. A., I will immediately place them in 
a buaineaa or their own, so that thEtY. •111 be self 
sustaining. In aupPorl ot this statement., :I have 
this dQ place4 in the First lJational Dank of Odessa, 
T'exaa, the 8U1ll of 12500.00 for their use. Upon their 
arri•l I will in addition to the above entione4 sum 
or monq, give them merchandise ..... ., ..... "' ........... . 
~ ............... •••• ...i. • eim.bling thea to maintain 

themselTH• I wlah to hrther aaaure yn that daring 
my lite tiae I will not pemi t tbem to seek labor ~­
•"'••• nor will thq ever become public charge•.• 

T'mst1ng Wlth tbla 1n1'ormt1on you wlll grant 'lffl brotb.ere, 
Aron J'ada and Zoset Perl the neceaeary quota numbers and 
Tiaaa, permitting them to enter the United Statea and joln 
aa. 

taTOrable 
Tban'ting you ror yoar/conaidel'lltion • I a 

Reapeettully youra, 
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'! r. illiaf!l Perl 
Odessa, TeY.l"!d · 

I 

~ .. y dear JJ:r. Perl t 
. - ( 

In~loaed 13 ~ copy of tµe letter­
recoi v0d frora the /\rncriean council in 
Waroa:o, Poland.• 

I do not think there will be any 

. . 

' d1ffioul ty in getting tho documents nec;:eseary, 
and thnt you nhould f.ormulate on wbat tbe ., 
brothers will do :When tbey arrive ln the · ;· 1 

• 

Un1 ted Sta.tee other tb.an f!..2rk• ' Y'ou onou.1-d · · 
aieo \'trite- to the brotheretlio.t they ' should - / 
get the character lett~re n&ceo.eary in tbis 
case. If tho~e 1s a.ny.tbtng tu~ther :1ou 
"t:ieh oc to a.dvise you, please let ne know , 
o would you rather Dake n · tr~p to El Paso -
and l(lt us diaeuse tbe ca.ee turthe~'. 

' . 

._ I 

Wa,1 tine.; your reply, l am 
' . ·! I 

Ver.1 -.iful.Y. 

'rs. F!*ank Zl1!.b vr.;~ 
J'leld.. Execut"ive 

1016 Olivo St cot 
. ~ Pa.s_o; 1i'~aa 

' ' ( 

/' 
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February 25, 1938. 

'\ 

ur. W1111a.m Perl, 
Odesrm, Texat:h 

I 

Pec.r llr. l'er1•-

Reply1ng to your lettel' \10U].d ettggeet that 3fOU set 
thnt nxtti& attidav1t from the uncle • it doean•t 
hurt and ma::t give some addit1ona1 prestige w the 

· case. The · inost 1Jllporto.nt lsaue le tba t you get some 
tor.cd"ul documentary ovtd¢.~qe that you are a pa.rt . 
0\1DElr in the 71m of Levf.ne Brothen. 1 

- · 

I 

· Tho lnoome tax rt>port tma tl'ent t.o · the ConsUl a114 1q. 
... 'lltJ c¢rrcepcndenco '11th hU1 t '1111 call hit1 attention 
( to that doaument, btlt wou1d lt be poae1ble tor you to 

wrl te to the Cnlle"tor c-r lnterne.1 neveme adking thom 
to please eend lff)U a O~rtlf1-1 '001J1 Of JOUr lncotDe tax 
repoia\ ot 193'. Aleo you.r l.93' income tax '.reJ»ert w111 
add eome weigh\. 1 

Bow "the aoat important • Wba.t do you lntend to ba·n9 
your b:roth.e~e 4.o when they eome to tho Unl tact Statoat 
would it be po•lble ft)r 1011 tt> plac• teooo ht oath . 
in · the 'b611k . to be held for th• to go into .80J!te apecff"led 
bualneaa UPon their artii-1.l· or are \h4llV tarmezie am ooul1 
you arrange to"~ them to go nto the 0grtc11l tura1 bueineas 
Whatever you \18.?lt than to do, IDQke a detlnlt.e aohedule 
und~r oa.th·, and w1 th a 4ocurnent from the bank eho1dng '\he 
amount depost ted in .their mtne, send theae tnl)ere to ••• 
aleo t.b~ e.bove m~ntloned do(J.ltnente, and a doemnent troll 
Geoiege i-el"1 shoving the 1engtb. of time be bae been em• 
ployed, hie present._ •gee and f'ature proepeote of EIB• 
ployment. ·This documept ellauld l?c signed .by bl s employe:r 

, _ I \ alao want further evidence · ot t>'tmerahip ot pio real. eat 
and if fll\Y lien in upon tt. . . 

. . 
With the atormentt.on.cd documents I w11i 'be ablo t.o e.gail'l 

. press the OADe vi th the eomal t.n WaH&W• . 
i I '° 

Awai ting your inme41ate rep~, I ain. 

Youra verJ tl.'U11a 



SEALY TAHOKA 

BROTHERS LEVINE 

°J/0ASt 



'William. (Yolt) Perl, being du1y sworn, on oath 

says that be is 40 yeara of age, and a citizen or the 

United ,Sta.tea, that he resid~s at Odessa, Texas; and that 

the af'tiant'e occupation is -that ot merchant. 

Tb.at the attiant states that he waa born in 

Ple.wue~ iellm 1 fo~merlY. Austria, now Pol~nd, to Leibiecb 

P.erl and Rosa eisaman Perl, on !;eptember 22, 1898. ·rhat 
' 

he is the brother ot Aron Jada. Perl and Josef Perl, now 

living in Podbajce, Poland, with their pa.rents. 

The affiant further atates that be left bis home 

in Poland in 1910 when he migrated to the United ::>ta.tea 

entering the said United Sta tea at tbe port ot Galveston, 
· (Lippe) 

Texaa, where he came to join his uncle, Louie/Perl, bia 

father's brother. 

This atr ida vi t i a nnd e for the purpose of es.tabli ehi ng 

the relationship of 71111am Perl to bis brother's, Aron Juda ~erl 

and Josef Perl. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st daY of llarch, A.n. 1938. 

y conmiseion expires lrtay 31, 1939. 



illiam ( ol:r) Perl, being duly sworn, on oath 

says that he is 40 years of age, and a citizen of the 

United otates, that he resides at Odessa, Texas; and that 

tbe affiant ' s occupation is that of merchant . 

That the affiant states that he was born in 

Plawueza Wielka, formerly Austria, now Poland, to Leibisch 

Perl and Rosa l'eissman Perl , on ::>eptember 22, 189ttf. That 

he is the brother of Aron Juda Perl and Josef l:>erl , now 

living in Podhajce, Poland , with their parents . 

The affiant further states that he left his home 

in Poland in 1910 when he migrated to the United ::>tates 

entering the said United States at the port of Galveston , 
(LipJe) 

Texas, where he came to join his uncle, Louis/Perl, his 

father ' s brother . 

This affidavit is made for the purpose of establishing 

the relationship of .Villiam Perl to his brother ' s; Aron Juda .tterl 

a nd Jo s ef Per 1 • 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this~ of 

J1y commission expires !Jay 31, 1939 . 
Notary 



SEALY TAHOKA ODESSA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 

y:A;;;f 
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' I 

. I 

llr •. "1111am P,erl,. 
. Od ocao. • , ~cx.a.s-. 

' 

1 El Paso, Te..~e i 
lW..roh 26 , 1938 • 

. . 

en.r r. "'er1 t- · · 

In li=!Jl:T to you=- ietter, 1 t u ill not 

be necessary f'or you to "2.1 t f.or you!.9 birth 

certificate. -Yo~r affida.vf.t ,regal"d1ng this 'ia 

s ul'fi oi ent.· 7· 

I I 

' \ 
T'r0stinr this iG :tne inforr:m:ti'.on dea!re~. 

l a.m 

' Yours ·vor:; tru1y, 
•'\ 
I 

·' 
\ . 

'/: 
• I ( 

•' 1, 
I, ... 

'- •' 

\ 
I 

. . 
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Mr• Willia.in Perl, 
Od soa.. Texas. 

· · Dear t.rr. Perl: 

El Paso. Texas, 
I reh 31, 1938. 

This Will acknowled'ge- reJetpt of the 
papers sent me,_ and I a.m this day forward i ng 
all docunen ts to the Ame riean Conmil Abroad. 

I 

-~ - Roping f OX' a. suooead~ul conclusion of 
thl 0 case, and 111 t h ki·ndest1 personal regard • 

~ Ia.m · . 

-Yours veey . trnl7.1 

Mrs . Frank. Zla.bo~ 1 
1016 011ve Stree\, .· 
El Paao, Texas . 1 

J 

\ :' 

~ 

.. 
. '. 
(.. 

' I 

_/ 

7 

~ 

·. 
' I 

. ) 



llarch 31, 19SG. I 

net File 110.au.11 Pel:'l, 
Ai:on Uude. & J'ggef' 

Itonomble Tb.(JJ:J.a H. Bevan• 
J.r:G rl. can Consul G~ncral, 
·.,~ ~aw, l? oland• · 

' . 
. . / 

Inclosed yeu w1l.l pl.ea.so f'inrf :.fu:rthot- doouft'lenta.17 
- evidence. 1n eupport of the applications tor vlaa1 
. for the above appltca.nta, as requested 1n your 
letter ot Janun.r.v 20th.. 

Aoong the. doo~nts eent to you on Deeenmer 14th, 

J 
' 

I e en~ thG .duplico.te or hlo !ncomo ta.x report, and 
n t the orlcitJtll as mentioned, am tO subatallttnte 
tfu:Lt rePort, you w111' t~nd 1ncloecd the original· 
ca.neelled check nade tc> · tb.,-e Order c>:t The Collector , . 

·, ot Inte:rml revenue• t W111 -.Ok yon to return the&.• 
ttlo documents · $f~r they ba.v-e eerved t}ltdr purpoae. · 

... 
We · truat tb:at the enclose! inPJt'fl u1l1 be e.-ccep'ted. 
ravo'r~b~ and tbitt you wl11 .aee your way clear of 
1Jl"Bnt1ng t.ho neceaaa.ry mnnbere and v1eae to the Perl 
Brothera, no . tba t tbey nny Joln tboi~ rel.a ti vea ln 
Odesaa.1 Texas • 

.J · ~ ~ l I 

Tbank,intr:.v:ou tor. your ecna1derat1on,, l em".. 

' , 

'. 

. ~··' 

.Your& respecti"ul4'f ' ·· 
" 

Jttru • 'Ilra.nk Zlabovs);J, 
101~ Ollve st-reet, · 

. ' 
L 

\ I . 



P.p:;;il 5, 1936., 

, etFile No.a i.11 Perl 
Argn luda .< ~ .Tgo~ , 

Tionorable ,?horns H. Bevan, 
American Consul , cncl'a.1,. 
\?araaw. oland . · 

·, 

\ Dear Si.rt 

\' 

\ 

Ume1· date ot Ua.rcll 31st, ve mailed 
documents ui t h ref crenco to tho ovc cas.e, 
but failed to eencl t he c.nclooed :.ncomo tax 
rctul'll of William nd ose er1 for 193'• . ' 

You uill notice uudex item G that 
.. illiam Porl is o. oc:nber of the firm of Levine 
DrothGro, and derivea pa.rt of his incone rr~ , 
t n t sou roe• " ~ 1, • • 

'\ , . ' . 

. Tx-ustin{; witl1 thie 1,utornntion you 
ill be in po 1t1on to grant th noocasary 

numb era a.nd vieno, and thailk2.ng you, 1\10 are 

Yt>ttrn V"e'!!'-! truly, 
I 

EL PAS 0 S~C'rlOB t , 
:rt\ T IOJW. COUNCIL OF lE l!SJI wm.um . ' ' 

/ 

. . 

l?ZtLG 
{EOO) 

'! 

.. 

' l 

.. . . . 

f It 

I ' 



COPY 

American Cons ul ate Gen eral , 
,'iarsaw, Poland , April 21 , 1938. 

Mrs . Frank Zla bovsl<y , 
N~tional Goun c il of J ewi s h women, 
El Paso, 'i.' ex a ::. . 

lJadam : 

The r e ceipt i s .0 ck nowl ed ged of you r 1 ett e r of ]~ rch 31 , 
1938 , with whi ch you . nclosed certain furt he r evi dence for 
consi d eration i n conn e c t ion 1.7i t h th e i mmi g ration cas es of I.Ir. 
Aron-Juda Perl, and hi s brother, Lr • Josef Perl. 

The Co ns ula t e Genera.l co nsid ers the evi d ence which has 
be en submitted as es t a b l i shing th e applica nt t s ad missab ili ty 
t th e Unite~ Sta t e s s o far as the pub lic charge pro v ision in 
the law is con e e rned, a n C:. ll r. Josef P e rl wi 11 be i nvited t :i call 
at thi s office t :: f il e his formal applica tion for an i mm i g ration 
visa a s sJon as h e has submitted an a cceptabl e morali t y certifica te . 

Th e Cons u l a t e Genera l is a t p r e sen t c on du cting an investi ­
ga tion regard ing cer t a i n a s pects of t l1e case of Mr. Aron-Juda 
P e r l, a~d, until thie inve sti ga tion h a 5 be e n completed , th e re ix 

- no f ur th e r ac tion -.;1h i ch ua y b e talqm on his a p-plic a tion . 

Th e memorand um c opy of lir. J illiarn P e rl 's incom.e tax return 
for 1 9 36 cannot b e returned as it constitutes a part of the perma­
n ent rec::irds o f this office . 'l'n e Consulat e General is, ho :: ever , 
returning h e r ewith th e cancelled check showing t h e pa yment by 1J r. 
Perl of the tax ind icated as payable in the returned filed. A 
stamped en v e lope a ddressed to this office, but neve r used , is also 
being r eturned und er this cover . 

Very truly yours, 

Marcel E . fualige , 
An eri ca n Consul. 

. "• 

.· ... 

. . 



DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Aron-Juda and ~oeef 

THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

AMERICAN CONSULATE GENERAL 

Warsaw, Poland, April 21, 1938. 

llrs. Frank ZlaboTaky, 
National Council of Jewish Women, 

El Faso, Texaa. 

Madam: 

The receipt is acknowledged of your letter of 
March 31, 1938, with which you enclosed certain fur­
ther evidence for consideration in connection with 
the immigration cases of Mr. Aron-Juda Perl, and his 
brother, Mr. Josef Perl. 

The Consulate General considers the evidence which 
has been submitted as establishing the applicants' ad­
missibility to the United States so far as the public 
charge provision in the law is concerned, and Mr. Josef 
Perl will be invited to call at this office to file his 
formal application for an immigration visa as soon as he 
has submitted an acceptable morality certificate. 

The Consulate General is at present conducting an 
investigation regarding certain aspects of the ease of 
Mr. Aron-Juda Perl, and, until this investigation has 
been completed, there is no further action which may be 
taken on his application. 

The memorandum copy of Mr. William Perl's income 
tax return for 1936 cannot be returned as it constitutes 
a part of the permanent records of this office. The Con­
sulate General is, however, returning herewith the can­
celed check showing the payment by Mr. Perl of the tax 
indicated as payable in the return filed. A stamped en­
velope addressed to this office, but never used, 1a also 
being returned under this ooTer. 

Enclosures: 
As stated. 

Very truly yours, 

Marcel E. Malige 
.American Coneul 



! 
I 

·, 

May 10, 1 938. 

llr• Williar:i Pe rl, 
Odessa, Texas. 

Dear Kr. Perl: 

l a m just in?'reeeipt cf a ietter from 
the American Consul in ·waraa.u Poland, and am 
incloelng bermrl. th copy at -same. 

It appears certain tba.t yoar brother 
Joo et 11111 · receive the 1rn1grut1on vlea, and 
unless -something urtravo1'Bl>1e turns up again.et 
jbur brother Aron-Juda, he too wi:l1 receive 

.. this consideration. Just .as 11om as you hear 
from 7our bro\be,a,. would. -appreclat·e your in- · 
fomtng ·me or the resn1 ts. • 

You wtll a1eo f"lnd 1neloee4 ·cancelled 
. · tax ch~ck am stamped addreased envelope referred 

· to in the Comml 1e letter.- . 
. ; 

Awa.1 tlg your -reply, and Vii th kindest 
personal. - regards• I am 

FZtl. -
(ENCS) . z \ 

/ 

, .., 

1 
\ 

-, \ 

f 

. ~ours very trm?-1• 

I , 

lire• ·i'l't:J.l'ik Zlabovalq . , 

,. 

l ' . 
. ) 

, . 



• illii.lll Perl 
Odo "' at Texa.a 

Dear llr• Perl':-

.. 

. Some tine ago 1 wrc>te. to you al>out the 
aocepta.nee of your brother by tbe .Amertcan Conau1 
in rle.re :ri, l?o.1a;ud but fa.1lsl to 1 reeeivo & rep1.y 
r-rom you. I am curious to know 11' your brother 
roooi.ve:d his V1 sa ur not. tandly let me lmt.nr. 

Yours truly., 

.· 



SEALY SAN ANGELO ODESSA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 
ODESSA, TEXAS 

'I~ 

~ · 



.Tul 18 1 1930. 

lir. ill-tam Perl , 
Odessa, Texas . 

Dear llr-. Perl! 

Replying to your letter of the l?th inst.• 
if l recall eo:rreotly ! sent you thD o?ig1m.1 
letter f"-rom tbe Ameriaan Consal in Warsaw in 
which he stated that ona your brothers waa 
accepted. · .It is thereto-re· necessary that he 
present himself' to the Connul for the vtoo.. 

Uy reason foT wri tine the last JC tter was to 
i'ind out t:r you had heard the reason for the 
Consul "e doubt a.bout the sdeond bro·ther, and. 
if there ls anything we can de to cl.eo.r h1a 
case~ beeatis~ the question -of liable publi-c 
charg-e is -rezno.ved :f'ran boilh eaeee. 

I mu1d a trong1y ad vi ae that you wrl te to you.r 
brother 1'.o go to the Consul a.t once and have 
at lea.at :0ne case el.eared. · 

Youra very tml.1,• 

... Z1IG 



SEALY SAN ANGELO ODESSA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 
ODESSA, TEXAS 

?-- 17- 3f 
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LEVINE BROTHERS 
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SEALY TAHOKA ODESSA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 



Aaeust 9 :1 19.38. 

1 r . illian Perl, 
%L vine Brothers, 
OdeaBat1 Texas . 

D r Ur . Perl: -

I vro. ve J -ple~ ed to receive your la tt·er of 
.'\.•~ £11.,..Ast Src. i nf"oroinG me tJ: a t tho uay i a cleared 
for both you:t l~roth re to now ento1~ <'.United 
Sta.tea. :~r coni'ide·1t trot all uill go nell. 

If you ve made no 'other ar1unge::lento for meeting 
our brothers s.t Port of Entry, i f you ·11111 be 

l:ind enou gh to notify me which boat they n.re eo i.ng 
on,. ~YJd I v1ill n t£y our Port ~ 'keru to uoet them 
a.nd direct then to their dcstina tion . 

A\73.i ting y-our early repl.y , I am,. \71 th ldn<!.oot 
peraonal rcgardu, 

You very t rul y • 

?!rs . Fran - Zlabovslcy , 



\\ _ _ _____ _ ---
TAHOKA ODESSA 



SEALY SAN ANGELO ODESSA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 
ODESSA, TEXAS 



August 25, 1938. 

' llr· W"illlara Perl• 
Odessa, Texae • 

Gentlemen.: -

The 1nc1o:sed f'ignres gives. yo..u the price of ticlrn'ts 
to Odesaa from Warsaw, Pol.and, both Tourist and . third 
class• The $-8. 00 is for th~ head tax. which mua t be 
collected by the St.eamsbip Comp:tey and the $10.00 is 
for a cabl.o. ltt • Monroe ata.tes th.at th·e ticket wi11 
be in Warsaw m thin 24 hour a after he recei vea your 
check for the tmnspnrtatiD!': 1n which you were interes ted. 

It you will send me check to cover and the full name ot 
the brother that ia coming, I will taJ~e ca e of the 
ma tter for you. A1so let me know if you want. your brother 
to leave Po13lld .from hie born.a town or "\Yarsaw. The Steam• 
ship line that I have contacted ia the llo1la.nd-Ar11.eri-OS.Jh 

•7ii:.h kindest. regards to you'!" wife and yourself, I am 

Sincerely, 

Jb:::; • :3' rr:.rJr. '"112. "b ~:Fm !cy , 
1016 Olive Street, 
El Paa o, Texas. 



SEAtt) 
SAN ANGELO 

LEVINE BROTHERS 

Kra. F. Zlabovak7, 
1016 OliTe Street, 
El Paso, Texas. 

Dear Illaeiam: 

ODESSA, TEXAS 

AUgtlS t ~6, 19 38 

ODESSA 

I have 1our letter of Auguel 25th and thank 7ou 
eo mucsh for your efforts wid the time yon are giTing to this 
matter. 

I think third alaea pass68e will be all right. . 
However. I want you to purohase the tioket from Pal n .~EBERG 
Poland to Odessa, Texas, thua including passage from his 
home town to the port of passage and thenoe to the American 
port and on to Odessa, Texas. You d14 not et"te at which 
Amerioan P orJ. s!llP J:.-,t9-, ,.,a.r~!_.!!"- .I I woulo. pr afar Houston 
or l}alveeton,--ounr h1a1ano-tpossibla, New York will 
be all right. MJ blltther'a name is Josef ierl. 

KindlJ make puroh&se Of tiokat and U.. have the 
agent draw on ma for the amount on the First N tional Benk 
of Odessa, Texaa,and have t1aket 1 mailea to ae ana I shall 
forwar4 thia to hi• myself as I Will want to sand some aa.­
di tional mone7 to him an4 I have alread7 written him to this 
effaot. 

Sinoe JOU contact a great many immignwits, I am 
sure you know better what ia the beat route for him to take 
and the best W•Y for him to prooeea. Will you please let 
ma know fr om what port he Will leave an it 31 ve ma any other 
information that you think it is necessary tor him to have. 

With best wishes and kin~est regards, I am 

Sinoerely, 



• 

"'I.fr. '11llia.m Pe:t.~l . 
Odessa,, Texaa • 

Referring to your l e tter and ou.r telephone co·nvcrsation·, 
>- i mmediately took th-a matter of the ticket up with !!:r . 
?,rouroch He i e e&.nd ing to you \ti th dl"'af t a ·ttached n. 
ticket ( tb:ird elase) from Lemb·Gl!g {INiow) Poland to 
Odessa. , •.._ex.as~ by way of" dfm'1 York.. The sea port from. 
which h-e wi.11 sail io Gdyna, Pol.aml .. 

I think you will find this arrangement more satisf aetory 
than any of the other 11.?Jee because a.1 1 other linea 
would ba.ve ma.de· it n .eeessary ror him to travel through 
Gcrn:e.ny, which would be ·mor; t uni)leusant. 

:'he p ice of' the ticket includes t he $8• 00 heau - ta.xp 
which. is a requ i::"em=ent• 

'Do not hoo~- ~~ Ae t.o call on m.e if I can be of any 
s t:trvice t.u y u .. 

With ldndes t. ;regs.ms to both your wf.f'e and s l f , I am 

Youi·s verJ truly• 

r '.'S • 11' ra.nl: ~aabo fk y • 



__ ,, ..... , 
SAN ANGELO 

LEVINE BROTHERS 

~?:;r; ~ 
Pil5UD'Sf I 

~~1b~ 

ODESSA 



.. Btt j\ll;gr; Ju§e.. }lmr.lt., 

Plea~e be adrt&ad tba t ltr• Pesiil w111 aa!l fJ»lll 
Gdw"1'lia• Poland on !Iove:llbe.t' lG'th tm Stesn1ship 
Pi.1au~. e.rrivin i n Xew Yark on ?tov~b~ 25-tb 
o!' 2ethe Iia.ve Port ·i.YoTker meet him ant direct 
h l.rl to h f E de2ttna tion, OdeS"ati , 'l't?Aaa, 1here he 
1e t.o join hts br~ther William ~erl. 

It 1n possibl• that his o~other J'oaeph ma;; al~• 
sail, at th eam t1m$• 

ThAnki ng 70-u. and , 'tl"l 1d nde-a 't re.3a rd.a • I am 

Youn V'S'cy tm 1-y • 

l!re • ~1 rarik Zla ho'V'Sky • 
. Field ~ecntiTG• 



Cable Address 

Necomref, New York 

NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE 

Telephone . 
LOngacre 3 - 3905 

for Aid to REFUGEES and EMIGRANTS COMING from GERMANY 

James G. McDonald 
Honorary Chairmen 

Joseph P. Chamberlain 
Chairmen 

William Rosenwald 
Vice-Chairmen 

Paul Felix Warburg 
Treasurer 

Jacob Billikopf 
Honorary Consultant 
Resettlement Division 

Cecilie Razovsky 
Secretary end 
Executive Director 

165 WEST 46th STREET 

HEW YORK CITY 

October 26th, 1958 

llrs. Frank Zlabovsky. 
National Council of Jewish Women 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsq: 

This is to acknowledge your letter of 

October 18th, with regard to llr. Aaron Juda Perl who is 

arriving in New York on the SS Pilsudski on November 

25th or 26th and the possible arrival of his brother 

Joseph at the same time. 

We have advised our dock workers 

to meet them and render whatever assistance may be 

necessary. 

Sincerely yours, 

~\f~ 
Secretary to Miss Razovsky 

URK:HI 

COOPERATING ORGANIZATIONS 

American Committee for Christian-German Refugees 
American Friends Service Committee 

Hebrew Sheltering isnd Immigrant Aid Society 
Hospites 

American Jewish Committee 
American Jewish Congress 
American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee 
Committee for Catholic Refugees from Germany 
Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced Foreign Physicians 
Emergency Committee in Aid of Displa~ed German Scholars 
Federal Council of Churches of Christ jn America 
German-Jewish" Children's Aid, Inc. ~ 

// 

Independent Order of B'nai B'rith 
International Migration Service 
International Student Service 
Musicians Emergency Fund, Inc. 
National Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds 
National Council of Jewish Women 
Zionist Organization of America 



SEALY SAN ANGELO ODESSA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 
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' . 

ovan er 16a 193~. 

Ur. illiam Perl, 
Odesso. s Texas. 

lJear r. Perla 

It uas indeed gratifying to receive your letter 
informing me that both of your brothers will 
travel together. . · 

ntey 11 be met by our Port orke in ew York 
and directed to their destination a.ecorcling t 
advice receiv~ from llew Tork. 

' Trusting this is the information desh:ed, and 
w1 tb kb1dest regards• I am 

Yours 'ftry tTOly• 

• 

FZtID 



SEALY SAN ANGELO 

LEVINE BROTHERS 

Mrs. J. Zlabovsky, 
1016 Olive Street, 
Bl Paso. Texas. 

Dear Mr. Zlabovsky: 

ODESSA, TEXAS 

December l, 1938. 

ODESSA 

Kr b•Dtbers artived in O~eaaa n last 
"l'uesdaJ and words seem 1.nauf!ioient to desoribe suoh un­
speakable jo7 ae is theirs 1n being here. 1he7 annot oon­
oei v1 of a oountr7 so free where one '1oes not live 1n fear 
and aan oome and go as he ple•••e,an~ is not &lways hunte 
and haunted. ~b••• boys and I re extreaelJ gruteful and 
it is needless to tell you that we all tb nk you with full 
hearts. 

I expect to he in Ill iaso next month at 
whioh time I shall bring these boys by to •ee JOU eo that 
you oan see for yourself •hat fine young •en they ~re and 
they oan tell you themselves how verr grateful they are to 
you for your time and eff orta in maki~ l~ ~oesible for them 
to be here an~ what a service you have done to them anu humanitJ 
in saving them from further terror and misery a that whioh 
tbeJ alrea y had endured • 

. Theae boys AbV8 a1read7 undertaken 1'88 
studJ of English end it 1• verr surp»ising how readily they 
grasp words and how f~st they learn ~n\1 auapt themselves. 
TheJ sa1 thllt they want to beeome a oredit to their new oou.ntry 
and to the people who have helped to aama them from fUrtner 
miaerJ and terror. 

Rest asaUl'e~ that we shall always continue 
grateful and are lotking forward. to seeing you aoon. 

Ky wife and I sen~ best wishes and kindest 
regards. 

WP-Ill 

Sinoerely, ~ j_ · 

'Rj/:tl;_~ul(JrV) 



/. 
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Mr. William Perl, 
Odessa, Texas. 

Dear ltr. Perl.: 

El Paso, Texas, 
January ·10, 1939. 

This will ackriowledge receipt of your letter of 
r~cen t date and because you ?J sta ted you expected 
to be in El Paso arounQ. the first of the ,year 
didn't answer. · ./ 

. ' 

It is very gratifying to me to see a case throu.gh 
to a happy culmination and am sure that this reunion 
with your brothers 'Jrlll be a lsting one and· of mutual 
benefit. 

At this time I would very much appreciate a check f'or 1• 

services Tendered in this alee,, amount 9f vmich I · 
leave to your discretion. 

With all good wishes for a · happy and prosperous •New 
Year, and with kindest personal regards to both your­
sei:r ·and wire, I am 

Sincerely yours, 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, 
1016 Olive .Street. 
El Paso, Texas .. 



SEALY SAN ANGELO ODESSA 

LEVINE BROTHERS 
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